PREVALENCE AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF
Vibrio spp. AND Vibrio cholerae IN COCKLES (Anadara
granosa) AT THREE RETAIL LEVELS IN KUALA PILAH,
NEGERI SEMBILAN.

NUR HAJARATUL ASWAT BINTI KAMARUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Prevalence and Antibiotic
Susceptibility of Vibrio spp. and Vibrio cholerae in Cockles (4nadara granosa)
at Three Retail Levels in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan” was submitted by Nur
Hajaratul Aswat binti Kamaruddin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by

v

Dr. Noorlis binti Ahmad

Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan

72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

~

= i

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid Dr. Ndr * Aidhih binti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Head of Pure Science School
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA University Teknologi MARA
Cawangan Negeri Sembilan Cawangan Negeri Sembilan
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date: JANUARY 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
2.4

25

2.6

Food safety

Foodborne Illness

Cockles (Anadara granosa)

Vibrio cholerae

2.4.1 Morphology

2.4.2 Taxonomy

2.4.3 Physiology

2.4.4 Pathogenicity and Virulence Factor

Isolation and characterization of Vibrio spp.

2.5.1 Most-Probable Number method (MPN method)
2.5.2 Polymerase Chain Reaction method (PCR method)
2.5.3 MPN-PCR method

Antibiotic susceptibility of Vibrio spp.

2.6.1 List of Antibiotics for Vibrio spp.

2.6.2 The Disc Diffusion Method

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials (samples)
3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Sample collection

3.2.2 Sample preparation

PAGE
iii

iv

vi

vii

viii

ix

~ NN —

10
11
12
12
12
13
14
14
14
15
16
18
18
19

20
20
20
21
21
21
22



323
324
325
3.2.6
3.2.7
3.2.8

Enumeration by using MPN-PCR
Preparation of genomic DNA
Genomic DNA amplification by PCR
Culturing method

Disk diffusion method

Flowchart of overall methods

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Enumeration of Vibrio spp. in cockles by MPN method

42  Pre screening of Vibrio spp. on selective media

43  Molecular characterization of Vibrio spp. and Vibrio cholerae
44  Antibiotic susceptibility test

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
31
34

37

40
47
55



ABSTRACT

PREVALENCE AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF Vibrio spp.
AND Vibrio cholerae IN COCKLES (Anadara granosa) AT THREE RETAIL
LEVELS IN KUALA, NEGERI SEMBILAN

People nowadays have very little consideration on food safety and practice poor
eating habits such as eating raw or undercooked seafood. There is a presence of
microorganism that is said to be opportunistic pathogens such as in cockles, there
is a presence of Vibrio spp. which can cause vibriosis. This study is to detect the
presence of V.spp. and V.cholerae in cockles at three different retails in Kuala
Pilah, Negeri Sembilan and the antibiotic susceptibility of that species. The
findings of the study show that there is more than 2.4 x 10'° MPN/g in 10 g of
cockles from all three places. The result obtained by using Most Probable Number
(MPN) method. Then in specifically determining of V.cholerae, night market
cockles were found to have highest rate of contamination with 71.43%. In order to
clarify the presence of V. spp. and V.cholerae in cockles, Polymerase Chain
Reaction (PCR) and visualization by Gel Electrophoresis had been done, proving
that the presence of both species were positive. Lastly, for antibiotic test, the
Multiple Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) and Disk Diffusion method were used and
seven out of 14 types of antibiotics were found to be resistance since the MAR
index was between 0.2 to 0.5. Bacitracin, Vancomycin, Furazididone,
Tetracycline and Erythromycin are highly resistance to Vibrio spp. where
Bacitracin is the best antibiotic to treat that species.

ix



