PREVALENCE AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF Vibrio spp. AND Vibrio cholerae IN COCKLES (Anadara granosa) AT THREE RETAIL LEVELS IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN.

NUR HAJARATUL ASWAT BINTI KAMARUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2014

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Prevalence and Antibiotic Susceptibility of Vibrio spp. and Vibrio cholerae in Cockles (Anadara granosa) at Three Retail Levels in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nur Hajaratul Aswat binti Kamaruddin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Noorlis binti Ahmad

Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan

72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

Sarini binti Ahmad Wakid Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nør 'Alshah binti Abu Shah Head of Pure Science School Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA Cawangan Negeri Sembilan 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: JANUARY 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
CHA	APTER 1: INT	TRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	l Study	1
1.2	Problem Sta	ntement	6
1.3		e of the Study	6
1.4	Objectives of	of the Study	7
CHA	APTER 2: LIT	TERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Food safety		8
2.2	Foodborne l	Illness	10
2.3	Cockles (Anadara granosa)		11
2.4	Vibrio chole	erae	12
	2.4.1 Mor	phology	12
	2.4.2 Taxe	onomy	12
	2.4.3 Phys		13
	2.4.4 Path	ogenicity and Virulence Factor	14
2.5	Isolation an	14	
	2.5.1 Mos	st-Probable Number method (MPN method)	14
	2.5.2 Poly	merase Chain Reaction method (PCR method)	15
	2.5.3 MPN	N-PCR method	16
2.6	Antibiotic s	Antibiotic susceptibility of Vibrio spp.	
	2.6.1 List	of Antibiotics for Vibrio spp.	18
	2.6.2 The	Disc Diffusion Method	19
CHA	APTER 3: ME	THODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	Materials	
	3.1.1 Raw	materials (samples)	20
	3.1.2 Che	micals	20
	3.1.3 App	aratus	21
3.2	Methods		21
	3.2.1 Sam	ple collection	21
	3.2.2 Sam	iple preparation	22

	3.2.3	Enumeration by using MPN-PCR	23		
	3.2.4	Preparation of genomic DNA	23		
	3.2.5	Genomic DNA amplification by PCR	24		
	3.2.6	Culturing method	25		
	3.2.7	Disk diffusion method	26		
	3.2.8	Flowchart of overall methods	27		
CHA	PTER 4	1: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Enum	eration of Vibrio spp. in cockles by MPN method	28		
4.2	Pre sc	reening of Vibrio spp. on selective media	29		
4.3	Molec	cular characterization of Vibrio spp. and Vibrio cholerae			
4.4	Antibi	ntibiotic susceptibility test			
CHA	PTER 5	5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	37		
CITED REFERENCES					
APP:	APPENDICES				
CUR	RICUL	UM VITAE	55		

.

•

ABSTRACT

PREVALENCE AND ANTIBIOTIC SUSCEPTIBILITY OF Vibrio spp. AND Vibrio cholerae IN COCKLES (Anadara granosa) AT THREE RETAIL LEVELS IN KUALA, NEGERI SEMBILAN

People nowadays have very little consideration on food safety and practice poor eating habits such as eating raw or undercooked seafood. There is a presence of microorganism that is said to be opportunistic pathogens such as in cockles, there is a presence of *Vibrio* spp. which can cause vibriosis. This study is to detect the presence of V.spp. and V.cholerae in cockles at three different retails in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan and the antibiotic susceptibility of that species. The findings of the study show that there is more than 2.4 x 10¹⁰ MPN/g in 10 g of cockles from all three places. The result obtained by using Most Probable Number (MPN) method. Then in specifically determining of *V.cholerae*, night market cockles were found to have highest rate of contamination with 71.43%. In order to clarify the presence of V. spp. and V.cholerae in cockles, Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) and visualization by Gel Electrophoresis had been done, proving that the presence of both species were positive. Lastly, for antibiotic test, the Multiple Antibiotic Resistance (MAR) and Disk Diffusion method were used and seven out of 14 types of antibiotics were found to be resistance since the MAR index was between 0.2 to 0.5. Bacitracin, Vancomycin, Furazididone, Tetracycline and Erythromycin are highly resistance to Vibrio spp. where Bacitracin is the best antibiotic to treat that species.